Act 671 HB1945

"AN ACT TO PRESCRIBE THE MAXIMUM ANNUAL SALARY OF THE DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY IN ST. FRANCIS COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The deputy prosecuting attorney for St. Francis County in the First Judicial District shall receive such compensation as may be determined by the quorum court of the county, not to exceed twenty-seven thousand dollars (\$27,000) per year. In addition to such salary, the deputy prosecuting attorney shall receive such office and travel expense allowances as may be approved by the quorum court of St. Francis County.

SECTION 2. The provisions of this Act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1987.

SECTION 3. Act 98 of 1977 and all other laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. It is hereby found and determined by the General Assembly that the maximum annual salary and allowances now provided for the deputy prosecuting attorney of St. Francis County are inadequate to properly compensate such deputy prosecuting attorney and to enable him to operate the office of deputy prosecuting attorney in an effective and efficient manner; that this Act is designed to correct this situation and to promote the administration of justice in St. Francis County of the First Judicial District and should be given effect immediately. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: April 7, 1987 - Without Governor's Signature